test, the value in use of the vidofludimus project for the indications rheumatoid arthritis

and inflammatory bowel diseases was compared with the carrying amount of goodwill.

The value in use is determined essentially by means of the following factors: The discount

factor is 14% (previous year: 13%) and determines at which interest rate future cash flows

will be discounted. The probability of a market entry, assumed to be 16% (previous year:

16%), depends on the development phase that the project is in. The maximum anticipated

sales are based on an estimate by 4SC and depend primarily on expected market shares,

future patent numbers and anticipated revenue per patient. The expected cash flows have

been calculated for the period up to 2034, on the basis of corresponding patent terms in

addition to taking a commercialisation phase following the expiration of patent protec-

tion into account.

The sensitivity analysis carried out revealed that a relative increase or decrease in the

parameters of 10% each would change the value of the project in terms of its indicators

as follows:

Rheumatoid arthritis Infl ammatory bowel disease

in %

Decrease in

parameters

Increase in

parameters

Decrease in

parameters

Increase in

parameters

Discount factor - 14 17 - 17 20

Maximum revenue to be expected - 12 12 - 14 14

Probability of market entry - 11 11 - 12 12

Period in which cash fl ows
are to be expected - 6 8 - 8 8

No need for recognising impairment losses on the goodwill of 4SC would result in any of

the cases mentioned above.

72 :: Notes :: Disclosures on the Statement of Financial Position

6.2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The development of property, plant and equipment pursuant to IAS 16.73 is shown in the

statement of changes in non-current assets.

Property, plant and equipment include office equipment, laboratory equipment, other

operating and office equipment, IT equipment (hardware) and leasehold improvements.

Cost Depreciation and impairment losses Carrying amounts

in €000’s

Useful life